THE CRICKET SOCIETY XI — MAIN RECORDS 1949-2023

TEAM RECORDS

Results Summary

Played Won Lost Drawn Tied
1949 3 2 0 1 0
1950-59 52 17 21 13 1
1960-69 135 46 52 37 0
1970-79 320 108 132 77 3
1980-89 379 110 128 139 2
1990-99 224 48 76 100 0
2000-09 224 59 64 99 2
2010-19 216 76 47 93 0
2020-23 75 30 27 18 0
Total 1628 496 547 577 8

Most Wins in Season

17 1987
15 1975
15 1982

Highest and Lowest Totals

Highest Total For 335-4 v Hurlingham, 2007
Highest Total Against 332-8 by Hurlingham, 2013
Lowest Total For 23 v St George’s, Wrotham, 1960

Lowest Total Against 16 by Britwell Salome, 1963
Tied Matches (8)

Ablative Absolutes 1957

South Oxfordshire Farmers 1975
Kew 1976

Central CC Barbados 1978
Rudgwick 1982

All Corfu 1982

Old Fullerians 2004
Broadhalfpenny Brigands 2008



CAPTAINS

1949-52 Derek Kirkland
1953-56 Geoffrey Nicholson
1957-67 Chris Box-Grainger
1968-74 John Kershaw
1975-76 Richard Hall

1977 Kevan Carroll
1978-79 Ron Stern

1980-84 John Douglas

1985 Charles Allen
1986-87 Michael de Navarro
1988-89 Barry Goddard
1990 Tim Lowry
1991-2005 Charles Noakes
2006-11 Ronald Paterson
2012-19 Tom Carmichael
2020-22 Rob Humphreys
2023 Stuart Cosstick/Ruky Wickremasinghe
APPEARANCES

Most Appearances

525 Tom Carmichael (1982- )

485 Michael de Navarro (1969-2005)
469 John Douglas (1968-2001)

478 Ronald Paterson (1976- )

324 Charles Noakes (1984-2009)
321 Paul Fielding (1995- )

317 John Symons (1998-2021)

310 Jeremy Burford (1963-92)

Oldest Players

88 Dr Clifford Severn v P Malone’s Xl, Pennsylvania, 1976
80 Garfield Hambly v St George’s, Wrotham, 1961
80 David Money v South Oxfordshire Amateurs, 1999

Youngest Players

7 Matthew Perry-Lewis v Rudgwick, 1982
8 Paul Box-Grainger v Rotherfield, 1962
10 Barnaby Hatch v Rudgwick, 1982
10 Edward Crockert v Bath, 1996



Women Players (8)

Cheryl Mallinson v Newdigate, 1974

Louise Broadfoot v Ventnor, 1997; Blackheath, 1997

Amber Chapman v Harrow St Mary’s, 2011

Rosy Graham v Tilford, 2011; Lodsworth, 2011; Rudgwick, 2017

Fiona Hartland v Brasted Invicta, 2015

Denise Fielding v West Meon, 2020

Vicky Sheldon v Britwell Salome, 2021; Britwell Salome, 2022

Bella Humphreys v West Meon, 2021; Petersfield, 2021; Thames Ditton, 2022; Britwell Salome, 2022

Test Players (7)

Shujauddin Butt 1958-61
Jack Robertson 1970
Chris Cowdrey 1973

Paul Sheahan 1978

Reg Scarlett 1980-96
Louise Broadfoot 1997
Dave Joseph 2023

Other First-Class Players (26)

James Toon 1954, James Fleming 1956, Con Davies 1957-66, Max Marshall 1957, Chris Walton 1960-
64, Nick Alwyn 1961-62, Alan Revill 1969-76, Richard Bernard 1970-77, Rupert Daniels 1971-72, Guy
Spelman 1974, Giles Toogood 1976, James Roundell 1979-80, David Money 1983-99, Nick Pocock
1985, David Cowper 1985, Tim Vogel 1986, Mark Lawrence 1987, Nigel Ross 1987, Bob Lanchbury
1988-89, Andrew Wingfield-Digby 1989-2009, Gordon Potter 1994-99, Damien Bush 1997, Herman
Venter 1997, Tony Warrington 2001-07, Raza Ali Dar 2007-08, Phil Slocombe 2009

Oscar Winner

Sam Mendes 1982

BATTING RECORDS

Highest Career Aggregates

11,535 Ronald Paterson
9,731 Tony Crockert
9,684 John Douglas
6,683 Rob Humphreys
6,393 Jason Fenn
5,960 Andrew Moss
5,862 Kevan Carroll



Most Hundreds

16
13
12
10
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Jason Fenn

Tony Crockert

Kevan Carroll

Rob Humphreys

Phil Evans

Adrian Gale, Andrew Moss, Ronald Paterson
Charles Allen, Bill Gunyon, Gary Hansen, Tony Warrington
Tony Ellison, Rehan Mehmood, Fred Price, Richard Watt

Most Runs in Season

1,198
1,187
1,070
996
928
903
902
835
824

Kevan Carroll
Jason Fenn
Jason Fenn
Kevan Carroll
Kevan Carroll
Kevan Carroll
Kevan Carroll
Jason Fenn
Adrian Gale

Highest Innings

165
163*
154*
154*
154
152*

1973
2018
2019
1975
1976
1974
1977
2017
2008

Phil Evans v Holmbury St Mary, 2001

Phil Evans v Chipperfield, 2001

Andrew Moss v Knotty Green, 1990
Rehan Mehmood v Englefield Green, 2023
Tony Crockert v Kew, 1997

Rob Humphreys v Crown Taverners, 2018

Highest Partnerships

Wicket
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236*
226*
197
177
149*
120*
98
115*
82*
114

P Evans & T Carmichael v Chipperfield, 2001

K Carroll & G Hansen v Broadhalfpenny Brigands, 1975

R Paterson & R Lawry v St Lawrence & Highland Court, 1987
C Allen & R Harlow v Ash, 1982

G Irwin & R Paterson v Nuthurst, 1999

N Gray & R Harlow v Ash, 1986

J Walker & J Ault v Knotty Green, 1972

R Paterson & P Pennock v Rudgwick, 2001

K Carroll & E Hewitt v South Oxfordshire Farmers, 1979

W Wilton & C Noakes v Britwell Salome, 1994



BOWLING RECORDS

Most Wickets in Career

600 Paul Fielding

438 John Symons

421 John Kershaw

407 Charles Noakes
366 Barry Goddard

335 Ron Stern

327 Michael de Navarro

Five Wickets in an Innings Most Times

25 Paul Fielding

18 Ron Stern

17 Kevan Carroll, Barry Goddard, John Kershaw
15 Tim Lowry

12 Patrick Russell

10 Charles Noakes

Most Hat-Tricks
2 John Kershaw

Most Wickets in Season

62 Kevan Carroll 1976
59 Kevan Carroll 1973

57 Ron Stern 1978
55 Neil Holmes 2010
53 Ron Stern 1979

50 Patrick Russell 1970

Best Bowling

9-17  Colin Watkins v Ockley, 1969

9-18 John Harkness v West Chiltington, 1949 (Cricket Society XI’s first match - 12 a side)
9-22  Ron Stern v South Oxfordshire Farmers, 1994

9-43  Larry Kirton v Rudgwick, 1976

9-48  Stephen Lynch v Britwell Salome, 1965

9-72  Kevan Carroll v Knotty Green, 1974



WICKET-KEEPING RECORDS

Most Dismissals in Career

550 Tom Carmichael (233 ct, 317 st)
504 John Douglas (324 ct, 180 st)

Most Dismissals in Season

47 John Douglas (31 ct, 16 st) 1982

Most Dismissals in Innings

John Douglas (2 ct, 4 st) v Rotherfield

Wally Scott (4 ct, 1 st) v Rudgwick

Tom Carmichael (2 ct, 3 st) v Petworth Park

Tom Carmichael (3 ct, 2 st) v Broadhalfpenny Brigands
Tom Carmichael (1 ct, 4 st) v Sanderstead

(S2 BNV, B0, NV, o))

FIELDING RECORDS

Most Catches in Career

152 Ronald Paterson
84 Tony Crockert
76 Tim Lowry
70 Nigel Haygarth
70 John Kershaw
70 Andrew Moss

Most Catches in Season

22 Kevan Carroll 1977
16 Kevan Carroll 1975

Most Catches in Innings

4 Tim de Salis v Hambleden, 1965
Gary Hansen v Byron, Corfu, 1975
Spiros Kantaros v Claygate, 1981
Tim Lowry v Honorary Artillery Company, 1981

1986
1965
2001
2013
2013



ALL-ROUND CRICKET

5,000 Runs and 200 Wickets in Career

Kevan Carroll (1973-97) 5,862 runs (av. 49.67) and 280 wickets (av. 13.11)

1,000 Runs and 50 Wickets in Season

Kevan Carroll 1,198 runs and 59 wickets in 1973

Century and 5 Wickets in an Innings

Kevan Carroll  105* and 5-37 v Sandwich, 1974
Gary Hansen  101* and 6-19 v Broadhalfpenny Brigands, 1975



CRICKET SOCIETY XI APPEARANCES 1949-2023

Tom Carmichael
Michael de Navarro
Ronald Paterson
John Douglas
Charles Noakes
Paul Fielding
John Symons
Jeremy Burford
John Kershaw
Tony Crockert
Andrew Moss
Barry Goddard
Nigel Haygarth
Rob Humphreys
Andy Graham
Tim Lowry

Andy Sheldon
Ron Stern

Bill Allen

Peter Hardy
Adrian Gale
Chris Box-Grainger
Neil Holmes
Patrick Allen
Kevan Carroll
Norman Jones
Jason Fenn

John Williams
Paul Perry-Lewis
John Cornwell
Richard Hall
Harry Fenn

Alan Newman
Tony Macdonald-Barker
Keith Booth
Peter Hartland

(Qualification: 100 matches)

Career

(1982- )
(1969-2005)
(1976- )
(1968-2001)
(1984-2009)
(1995- )
(1998-2021)
(1963-92)
(1962-87)
(1980-2014)
(1981-2018)
(1980-2000)
(1952-90)
(2006- )
(2003-18)
(1975-2004)
(2011- )
(1975-2004)
(1987-2009)
(1988- )
(1998-2016)
(1956-77)
(2003-14)
(1970-2009)
(1973-97)
(1985-2003)
(2013-22)
(1990-2002)
(1967-84)
(1976-2004)
(1972-86)
(2013-22)
(2009- )
(1992-2011)
(1981-2005)
(1986-2022)

Matches

525
485
478
469
324
321
317
310
288
269
266
248
238
211
200
190
187
187
185
177
171
162
156
153
149
148
133
123
121
119
119
114
112
110
107
105



CRICKET SOCIETY XI CAREER BATTING AVERAGES 1949-2023 (Qualification: 1000 runs)

Rehan Mehmood
Jason Fenn

Career

(2022- )
(2013-22)

Ruky Wickremasinghe (2019- )

Phil Evans

Gary Hansen
Kevan Carroll
Rob Humphreys
Tony Ellison
Tony Crockert
Bill Gunyon
Richard Watt
Tony Warrington
llija Krunic

Reg Scarlett
Fred Price
Adrian Gale
Angus Graham
Ronald Paterson
Charles Allen
Paul Spencer
Jack Miller
Andrew Moss
Hugh Minett
Peter Hartland
Peter Hardy
John Douglas
Tom Carmichael
Jeremy Coles
Paul Box-Grainger
Andrew Short
Stuart Cosstick
Alan Gibson
Nick Wall

Bill Allen
Wouter Wilton
Norman Jones
Richard Hall
Alan Newman
Patrick Allen
Harry Fenn
Nigel Haygarth
Andy Graham
John Williams
Charles Noakes
Barry Goddard
John Kershaw
Tim Lowry

Tim de Salis

(1998-2008)
(1971-75)
(1973-97)
(2006- )
(1978-92)
(1980-2014)
(1978-2005)
(1986-99)
(2001-07)
(2005- )
(1980-96)
(1979-2006)
(1998-2016)
(2003-18)
(1976- )
(1980-2005)
(2010-19)
(1983-89)
(1981-2018)
(1972-84)
(1986-2022)
(1988- )
(1968-2001)
(1982- )
(1979-95)
(1962-2001)
(1992-2011)
(2015- )
(1986-93)
(1969-78)
(1987-2009)
(1980-2010)
(1985-2003)
(1972-86)
(2009- )
(1970-2009)
(2013-22)
(1952-90)
(2003-18)
(1990-2002)
(1984-2009)
(1980-2000)
(1962-87)
(1975-2004)
(1958-79)

Michael de Navarro (1969-2005)

Ron Stern
Jeremy Burford

Note: Reg Scarlett played 3 Tests for West Indies; Tony Warrington played 2 first-class matches for Minor

Counties

(1975-2004)
(1963-92)

Runs

1029
6393
1781
1576
1492
5862
6683
2332
9731
3222
1134
2787
1856
1126
1976
4730
1426
11535
2392
1960
1165
5960
1230
1291
3227
9684
3667
1019
1713
1300
1504
1020
1217
2431
1190
1938
1808
1137
2344
1081
2684
2536
1151
1903
1703
2283
1930
1048
3174
1163
1703

Average

68.60
67.29
61.41
56.28
55.25
49.67
45.46
44.00
42.12
39.77
39.10
38.17
37.12
35.18
34.66
32.84
32.40
31.95
31.47
30.62
29.12
29.07
27.95
27.46
26.89
23.44
23.06
22.64
22.53
22.03
21.79
21.70
20.28
19.76
19.19
18.28
18.26
18.04
18.03
17.15
15.42
15.36
14.38
13.69
13.12
12.40
12.21
11.90
10.86
10.29

8.18

HS

154*
132
122*
165
131
136*
152*
106*
154
133
117
120*
100*
106*
119*
130*
121
119*
129
118
108*
154*
126
101*
100*
126
110*
88
77
85
100*
80
82*
79*
72*
82
100*
67*
100*
49
72*
102*
66*
72*
61
68
72
79
58*
54*
87

100s
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CRICKET SOCIETY XI CAREER BOWLING AVERAGES 1949-2023 (Qualification: 50 wickets)

Geoffrey Nicholson
Colin Watkins
John Lewis
Stephen Lynch
Gary Hansen
Hugh Pearce
Peter Ballance
Colin Thompson
Nick Wall

Kevan Carroll
Barnaby Hatch
Richard Cole
David Boorman
Larry Kirton
Patrick Russell
Julian Gibson-Watt
Ron Stern

Reg Scarlett
John Kershaw
John Douglas
Nigel Haygarth
Jeremy Coles
Mark Wheeler
Rupert Tyson
Bob Liley
Charles Allen
Tim Lowry

Paul Fielding
Neil Holmes
Paul Perry-Lewis
Charles Noakes
Peter Hartland
Barry Goddard
[lija Krunic
David Chapman
Michael de Navarro
Andy Sheldon
Bill Allen

Harry Fenn
Norman Jones
Robert Leachman
John Symons
Andy Lawson
Tony Ellison
Paul Pennock
Keith Booth

Career

(1952-69)
(1960-80)
(1963-73)
(1962-67)
(1971-75)
(1988-98)
(1958-62)
(1971-83)
(1969-78)
(1973-97)
(1982-93)
(1963-71)
(1985-95)
(1976-78)
(1953-72)
(1971-81)
(1975-2004)
(1980-96)
(1962-87)
(1968-2001)
(1952-90)
(1979-95)
(1986- )
(1974-85)
(1975-88)
(1980-2005)
(1975-2004)
(1995- )
(2003-14)
(1967-84)
(1984-2009)
(1986-2022)
(1980-2000)
(2005- )
(2005- )
(1969-2005)
(2011- )
(1987-2009)
(2013-22)
(1985-2003)
(1989-2013)
(1998-2021)
(1998-2013)
(1978-92)
(2000-06)
(1981-2005)

Tony Macdonald-Barker (1992-2011)

Wickets

57
86
94
74
78
61
73
67
57
280
66
56
98
80
199
74
335
66
421
62
209
83
132
62
89
76
284
600
276
85
407
136
366
79
71
327
258
148
124
202
71
438
55
50
109
115
136

Average

9.85
10.93
11.00
11.31
11.33
11.44
11.87
12.34
12.52
13.11
13.28
13.35
13.45
14.32
15.16
15.40
16.30
16.63
16.71
17.20
17.72
17.78
17.98
18.16
18.19
18.71
19.80
20.35
20.53
20.54
21.87
22.10
23.32
23.36
23.54
24.22
24.72
25.27
25.49
25.81
26.21
26.50
26.89
27.92
29.92
29.95
31.50

Note: Reg Scarlett played 3 Tests for West Indies

B/B

4-6
9-17
7-23
9-48
8-28
7-43
7-21
7-43
5-19
9-72
5-23
5-24
8-34
9-43
7-20
6-62
9-22
6-26
7-43
5-53
7-34
5-55
7-28
7-41
8-41
6-18
6-18
8-27
7-77
6-40
8-66
6-37
7-19
3-15

5-8
8-32
7-26
6-66
5-46
6-60
5-35
6-30
3-11
5-54
5-24
6-19
6-66
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Tom Carmichael
John Douglas
Ronald Paterson
Tony Crockert
Tim Lowry

Rob Humphreys
Kevan Carroll
Nigel Haygarth
John Kershaw
Andrew Moss
Charles Noakes
Patrick Allen
Harry Fenn
Barry Goddard
Ron Stern

Neil Holmes

Chris Box-Grainger

CRICKET SOCIETY XI CAREER DISMISSALS 1949-2023

(Qualification: 50 dismissals)

Includes Wicket-keepers and Fielders

Career

(1982- )
(1968-2001)
(1976- )
(1980-2014)
(1975-2004)
(2006- )
(1973-97)
(1952-90)
(1962-87)
(1981-2018)
(1984-2009)
(1970-2009)
(2013- 22)
(1980-2000)
(1975-2004)
(2003-14)
(1956-77)

Catches

233
324
152
84
76
67
69
70
70
70
65
54
61
61
61
56
54

Stumpings

317
180

NN

Total

550
504
160
84
76
74
71
70
70
70
65
64
61
61
61
56
54



Centuries

16
13
12
10
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CRICKET SOCIETY XI CENTURY MAKERS 1949-2023

Jason Fenn

Tony Crockert

Kevan Carroll

Rob Humphreys

Phil Evans

Adrian Gale, Andrew Moss, Ronald Paterson

Charles Allen, Bill Gunyon, Gary Hansen, Tony Warrington

Tony Ellison, Rehan Mehmood, Fred Price, Richard Watt

John Douglas, Oli Pascoe, Gordon Potter, Paul Spencer, Geoff Warrington,
Ruky Wickremasinghe

Patrick Allen, Gary Botha, Tom Carmichael, Richard Cole, Stuart Cosstick, Con Davies,
David Farrington, Andy Graham, Angus Graham, Jamie Hall, Richard Hall,
Peter Hardy, Peter Hartland, David Hill, Ilija Krunic, Jack Miller, Hugh Minett,
David Morton, Charlie Mulraine, Mark Nanovich, James Poplett, Reg Scarlett,
Paul Sheahan, Stuart Smith, Bertram Wakley, Anthony Wilkinson

Notes:

Paul Sheahan played 31 Tests for Australia

Reg Scarlett played 3 Tests for West Indies

Gordon Potter played 55 first-class matches for Sussex

Con Davies played 8 first-class matches for Warwickshire

Tony Warrington played 2 first-class matches for Minor Counties
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CRICKET SOCIETY XI - 5 WICKETS IN AN INNINGS 1949-2023

Paul Fielding

Ron Stern

Kevan Carroll, Barry Goddard, John Kershaw

Tim Lowry

Patrick Russell

Charles Noakes

Michael de Navarro

Charles Allen, Gary Hansen, Nigel Haygarth, Neil Holmes, Bob Liley, Andy Sheldon
David Boorman, John Symons

Bill Allen, Norman Jones, Stephen Lynch, Colin Thompson, Colin Watkins,

Mark Wheeler

Julian Gibson-Watt, Peter Hartland, Barnaby Hatch, John Lewis

JSM Hunt, Hugh Pearce, Paul Pennock

Peter Ballance, Paul Box-Grainger, Warwick Buckley, Chris Carter, B Gover,

Henry de Lotbiniere, Neil Goddard, G Healey, Richard Heard, Amir Igbal, Derek Jones,
Larry Kirton, Robert Leachman,Tony Macdonald-Barker, Patrick Mahony,

John Osborne. Ronald Paterson, Andy Roberts, Mike Ross, ID Smith, Rupert Tyson,
Tim Vogel, Nick Wall, Michael Watson-Smyth

Nick Adam, M Alden, S Astley, MJ Ayres, A Baker, Keith Booth, JS Brett,

David Chapman, D Clement, Richard Cole, Jeremy Coles, Chris Danziger,

John Douglas, Mike Duggan, R Ebsworth, S Elliott, J Ellis, Tony Ellison, Harry Fenn,
Jason Fenn, Joe Fenn, James Fleming, Bill Frindall, M George, R Green,

John Harkness, N Horswell, lan Jackson, M Kinder, Derek Kirkland, Wayne Kirton,
Leppard, N MacGregor, Max Marshall, D Maskell, Tony Monteuuis, PA Moore,

B Muggeridge, J Muir, M Murray, C Nott, H Parsons, Matthew Perry-Lewis,

Paul Perry-Lewis, Mustapha Rajabali, Paul Randall, Raza Ali Dar, Mike Reid, P Reid,
Clive Ricks, D Russell, W Russell, Ash Saleem, Reg Scarlett, Geoff Seymour,

Andrew Short, Shujauddin Butt, P Thompson, G Vogel, Nigel Walker, Chris Whyborn,
D Wise, HC Worsfold

Notes:

Shujauddin Butt played 19 Tests for Pakistan

Reg Scarlett played 3 Tests for West Indies

Raza Ali Dar has played 69 first-class matches in Pakistan

Tim Vogel played 4 first-class matches for Wellington in New Zealand

Max Marshall played 1 first-class match for West Indian tourists in Australia
James Fleming played 1 first-class match for Scotland



CRICKET SOCIETY XI ALL-ROUND CRICKET 1949-2023

1000 Runs and 50 Wickets

Bill Allen, Charles Allen, Kevan Carroll, Jeremy Coles, Michael de Navarro,

John Douglas, Tony Ellison, Harry Fenn, Barry Goddard, Gary Hansen, Peter Hartland,
Nigel Haygarth, Norman Jones, John Kershaw, llija Krunic, Tim Lowry, Charles Noakes,
Reg Scarlett, Ron Stern, Nick Wall

Century and 5 wickets in Innings (in different matches)

Kevan Carroll (12 centuries + 17 5wl), Jason Fenn (15 + 1), Charles Allen (4 + 7),
Gary Hansen (4 + 7), Ronald Paterson (5 + 2), Peter Hartland (1 + 4), Tony Ellison (3 + 1),
John Douglas (2 + 1), Richard Cole (1 + 1), Reg Scarlett (1 + 1)

Notes:

Kevan Carroll and Gary Hansen, on separate occasions, also recorded a century and
five wickets in the same match
Reg Scarlett played 3 Tests for West Indies

1000 Runs and 50 Wicket-keeping Dismissals

Patrick Allen, Tom Carmichael, John Douglas



THE CRICKET SOCIETY XI — CAREER RECORDS OF CURRENT PLAYERS

Current players are those appearing in 2023

Most Appearances

Tom Carmichael 525
Ronald Paterson 478
Paul Fielding 321
Rob Humphreys 211
Andy Sheldon 187
Peter Hardy 177
Alan Newman 112

Batting (Qualification: 1000 runs)

Debut Runs Average HS 100s
Rehan Mehmood 2022 1029 68.60 154* 3
Ruky Wickremasinghe 2079 1781 61.41 122* 2
Rob Humphreys 2006 6683 45.46 152* 10
llija Krunic 2005 1856 37.12 100* 1
Ronald Paterson 1976 11535 31.95 119* 5
Peter Hardy 1988 3227 26.89 100* 1
Tom Carmichael 1982 3667 23.06 110* 1
Stuart Cosstick 2015 1504 21.79 100* 1
Alan Newman 2009 1137 18.04 67* -

Bowling (Qualification: 50 wickets)

Debut Wickets Average B/B 5wl
Mark Wheeler 1986 132 17.98 7-28 5
Paul Fielding 1995 600 20.35 8-27 25
llija Krunic 2005 79 23.36 3-15 -
David Chapman 2005 71 23.54 5-8 1
Andy Sheldon 2011 258 24.72 7-26 7

Fielding (Qualification: 30 dismissals - catches unless otherwise stated)

Tom Carmichael 550 (233 ct+ 317 st)
Ronald Paterson 160 (152 ct + 8 st)
Rob Humphreys 74 (67 ct+ 7 st)

Paul Fielding 46



